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FINAL DECISION 

I. BACKGROUND 

This matter concerns an enforcement action initiated by the Department of Insurance and 

Financial Services (DIFS) staff alleging that the Respondents violated the Michigan Insurance Code 

(Code), MCL 500.100 et seq., in connection with automobile and homeowners' insurance transactions. 



Respondent Keith D. Scales, System ID No. 0168290 ("Respondent Scales"), is a licensed 

resident insurance producer, with qualifications in property and casualty, life, accident and health , and 

variable annuities. 

Respondent Keith Scales Insurance Agency, System ID No. 0107480 ("Respondent Agency"), is a 

sole proprietorship and a licensed resident insurance agency in the state of Michigan, with qualifications in 

property and casualty, life, and accident and health, and is authorized to transact the business of insurance 

in Michigan. At all relevant times, Respondent Scales served as the sole owner of Respondent Agency and 

as its Designated Responsible Licensed Producer (DRLP). 

Collectively, the above-named parties are herein referred to as "Respondents." 

A hearing was held on July 26, 2017 and continued on March 27, 2018. The Respondents were 

represented by counsel at the hearings. A Proposal for Decision (PFD) was issued on August 2, 2018. 

II. EXCEPTIONS 

On August 13, 2018, Petitioner filed Exceptions to the PFD. On August 23, 2018, Respondents 

filed Exceptions to the PFD. On September 5, 2018, Petitioner Filed a Response to Respondents' 

Exceptions. Respondents did not file a response to Petitioner's Exceptions. 

In its Exceptions to the PFD, Petitioner requested only minor, non-substantive changes to the 

PFD's procedural history and findings of fact, discussed further below. For th is reason, it is presumed to be 

Petitioner's position that the PFD should be adopted, after the non-substantive changes are made, and a 

Final Decision should be issued in Petitioner's favor. 

In their Exceptions to the PFD, Respondents argued that the PFD was in error on several grounds, 

as follows: 1) repeatedly stating that the information contained on the "certificates" of insurance provided to 

financing agencies was false, misleading, and invalid; 2) finding that the Respondents engaged in 

deceptive and fraudulent behavior by making false statements or representations on at least five 

applications for automobile insurance because such behavior was not alleged in the Complaint; 3) finding 



that the Respondents knew or should have known that the customer signatures on their applications were 

invalid; 4) finding that the customers did not have insurance and were misled into believing they were 

covered; 5) finding that Respondent Scales knew or should have known that the "certificates" were being 

provided to customers; 6) finding that Respondents and dealerships entered into a "scheme" in which they 

defrauded customers and lending agencies; 7) rejecting Respondents' position that Respondent Scales 

submitted a change of address prior to September 1, 2016; 8) recommending that Respondents face 

suspension or revocation pursuant to MCL 500.1239(3); 9) concluding that Respondent Scales' testimony 

was hasty, defensive, and less credible than the other witnesses; 10) being unclear on its conclusion for 

Count VI, as it is Respondents' position that the PFD should state that the Petitioner has not met its burden 

regarding the forged MAIPF Application; and 11) stating that Respondent Scales testified that the clients 

signed the MAIPF Applications. In summary, Respondents' argued that the ALJ 's findings of fact were 

erroneous in the above-described ways, and that a sanction of restitution and fines, at most, is appropriate 

due to the "minimal economic harm caused by Respondents." See Respondents' Exceptions, p 12. 

In its Response to Respondents' Exceptions to the PFD, Petitioner argued that the ALJ's factual 

findings and credibility determinations were entitled to deference as the trier of fact, that the Complaint 

does not contain Counts, and thus, the Respondents' attempt to compartmentalize the allegations in the 

Complaint are in error. Petitioner ultimately argued that the evidence on the record provides justification for 

finding violations of Section 2018 and 4503 of the Code, MCL 500.2018 and 500.4503, and for suspension, 

revocation, or other appropriate licensing sanctions. 

Ill. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the August 2, 2018, Proposal for Final Decision 

are adopted and made a part of this Final Decision, modified as follows1: 

1 Under the Procedural History of the PFD, the reference to "Act" in the first paragraph shall be considered deleted. 



 

1. Under Findings of Fact, the reference to "BC" in Paragraphs 15-18 shall be considered a 

reference to "DC." 

2. Under Findings of Fact, the reference to P Ex 12 in Paragraph 26d shall be considered 

reference instead to P Ex 12 p 7. 

With the above modifications, the PFD's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are adopted, 

made a part of this Final Decision, and the Conclusions of Law restated, as follows: 

1. Petitioner has not met its burden of proof that Respondents violated the Code relating to an 

application for homeowner's insurance for property located at 

, Michigan to Bristol West Preferred Insurance Company on or about October 27, 

2014. Thus, there is no justification under the Code for sanctions related to this claim set forth 

in Petitioner's Complaint. 

2. Petitioner has not met its burden of proof that Respondents violated the Code relating to an 

October 17, 2014 application for automobile insurance for a 2014 Ram Truck and a 2007 

Chrysler Town & Country allegedly garaged at 

Thus, there is no justification under the Code for sanctions related to this claim set forth in 

Petitioner's Complaint. 

3. Petitioner has not met its burden of proof that Respondents violated the Code relating to a 

2007 Cadillac that was involved in a crash at some point. Thus, there is no justification under 

the Code for sanctions related to this claim set forth in Petitioner's Complaint. 

4. Petitioner has established that Respondents likely knew or should have known that they 

fraudulently provided what appeared to be "Certificates of No-Fault Insurance - State of 

Michigan" that were false and invalid on at least five separate occasions and that the false 

information would be relied upon. 

, 

, , Michigan. 



5. Petitioner has met its burden of proof that Respondents engaged in deceptive and fraudulent 

acts in the business of insurance as defined in Sections 2018 and 4503 of the Code, MCL 

500.2018 and MCL 500.4503, by making false or fraudulent statements or representations on 

or relative to an application for an automobile insurance policy. Respondents engaged in these 

practices at least five times. 

6. Petitioner has met its burden of proof that Respondents have engaged in untrustworthy 

behavior which justifies sanctions pursuant to Section 1239(1 )(h) of the Code, MCL 

500.1239(1 )(h), by making false or fraudulent statements or representations on or relative to 

an application for an automobile insurance policy. Respondents engaged in these practices at 

least five times. 

7. Petitioner has met its burden of proof that Respondents violated Sections 1206(5) and 1238(1) 

of the Code, MCL 500.1206(5) and MCL 500.1238(1), by failing to inform DIFS of 

Respondents' change of address within 30 days of the change. 

8. By using fraudulent or dishonest practices and demonstrating incompetence, 

untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility in preparing or issuing, or causing to be 

prepared or issued, certificates of insurance that contained false or misleading information 

concerning an insurance policy referenced in the certificates, Respondents' actions justify the 

imposition of sanctions pursuant to Sections 2277 and 1239(1 )(h) of the Code, MCL 500.2277 

and MCL 500.1239(1 )(h). 

9. Respondent Scales, as the DRLP and sole owner of Respondent Agency, knew or should 

have known that Section 1205(2)(b) of the Code, MCL 500.1205(2)(b), provides that he is 

responsible for the business entity's compliance with Michigan Insurance laws, rules and 

regulations. 



10. Respondent Scales, as the DRLP of Respondent Agency, knew or should have known of the 

violations of the Code listed above and knew or should have known of his responsibility to take 

corrective action and report the violations to DIFS and did neither. Such a failure justifies the 

suspension, revocation or refusal of the business entity and the individual pursuant to Section 

1239(3) of the Code, MCL 500.1239(3). 

The record evidence supports a finding that Respondents engaged in a pattern or practice of 

knowing and willful violations of the Code for which enhanced sanctions are appropriate. Accordingly, this 

Final Decision orders heightened fines for each knowing and willful violation of the Code. See Section 

1239(1) (probation, suspension, or revocation of licenses are remedies within the Director's authority "[i]n 

addition to any other powers under [the Code]"), in addition to the payment of civil fines pursuant to MCL 

500.1244(1 )(a). Suspension, rather than revocation , is an appropriate sanction in this case because of the 

minimal economic harm to consumers. Any finding of additional violations of the Code, regardless of the 

presence of economic harm to consumers, shall be grounds for revocation of Respondents' licenses. 

IV. ORDER 

Therefore, it is ORDERED that: 

1. The PFD, with corrections as noted above, is adopted and made part of this Final Decision. 

2. Respondents shall pay to the State of Michigan civil fines in this matter in the total amount of 
$15,000.00, as follows: 

a. $2,500.00 for Respondents' first violation of Sections 1239(1 )(h), 2018, and 4503 of the 
Michigan Insurance Code ("Code"), MCL 500.1239(1)(h), MCL 500.2018, and MCL 
500.4503, by making false or fraudulent statements or representations on or relative to an 
application for an automobile insurance policy for MM in relation to a 2016 Jeep vehicle; 

b. $2,500.00 for Respondents' second violation of Sections 1239(1 )(h), 2018, and 4503 of 
the Code, MCL 500.1239(1)(h), MCL 500.2018, and MCL 500.4503, by making false or 
fraudulent statements or representations on or relative to an application for an automobile 
insurance policy for AM in relation to a 2010 Dodge vehicle; 



c. $2,500.00 for Respondents' third violation of Sections 1239(1 )(h), 2018, and 4503 of the 
Code, MCL 500.1239(1 )(h), MCL 500.2018, and MCL 500.4503, by making false or 
fraudulent statements or representations on or relative to an application for an automobile 
insurance policy for DC in relation to a 2010 Dodge vehicle; 

d. $2,500.00 for Respondents' fourth violation of Sections 1239(1 )(h), 2018, and 4503 of the 
Code, MCL 500.1239(1)(h), MCL 500.2018, and MCL 500.4503, by making false or 
fraudulent statements or representations on or relative to an application for an automobile 
insurance policy for SP in relation to a 2008 Dodge vehicle; 

e. $2,500.00 for Respondents' fifth violation of Sections 1239(1 )(h), 2018, and 4503 of the 
Code, MCL 500.1239(1)(h), MCL 500.2018, and MCL 500.4503, by making false or 
fraudulent statements or representations on or relative to an application for an automobile 
insurance policy for MF in relation to a 2013 Dodge vehicle; and 

f. $2,500.00 for Respondents' violation of Section 1239(3) of the Code, MCL 500.1239(3) by 
failing to take corrective action or report violations to DIFS. 

3. Respondent Keith D. Scales' license (System ID No. 0168290) is SUSPENDED for 12 months, 
commencing the day immediately following the issuance of this Final Decision . Respondent 
Scales' license shall be reinstated after that period has expired only if the following conditions 
have been met: 

a. The fines provided for in Paragraph 2 have been fully paid; 
b. No additional violations of the Code or other applicable law have occurred. 

4. Pursuant to Section 1239(3) of the Code, MCL 500.1239(3), the insurance agency license of 
Respondent Keith Scales Insurance Agency (System ID No. 0107480) is SUSPENDED for 12 
months, commencing the day immediately following the issuance of this Final Decision. 
Respondent Keith Scales Insurance Agency's license shall be reinstated after that period has 
expired only if the following conditions have been met: 

a. The fines provided for in Paragraph 2 have been fully paid; 
b. No additional violations of the Code or other applicable law have occurred. 

Anita '9. Fox 
Director 
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PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

This is a proceeding conducted pursuant to the Michigan Insurance Code ("Code" or 
"Act") , 1956 PA 218 , as amended, MCL 500 .100 et seq and the Administrative 
Procedures Act (APA) , 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq. 

May 30, 2017, Teri Morante, Chief Deputy Director of Insurance and Financial 
Services entered an Order referring the above matter to the Michigan Administrative 
Hearings System ("MAHS") . June 7, 2017, MAHS issued a Notice of Hearing setting this 
matter for hearing July 26, 2017. The hearing was held as scheduled ; however, more 
time was needed to present the proofs in this matter. The hearing was continued to 
September 19, 2017 but, because of a scheduling conflict, the hearing was further 
continued to November 20 , 2017. 

Upon stipulation of the parties by order dated November 17, 2017, the contested case 
hearing in this matter was continued to January 22 , 2018. January 9, 2018, a stipulated 
request for adjournment was granted for good cause due to a serious injury 
to Respondent's counsel. An order was entered further continuing this matter to 
March 27, 2018. Notice was sent to the parties ' last known addresses and to counsel of 
record . 
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A hearing was held at the time, date and place noticed and the parties presented their 
proofs . The parties waived oral argument and requested to be allowed the submission 
of written closing statements. An order allowing time for the preparation of a transcript 
and setting out a briefing schedule was entered March 30, 2018. Petitioner filed its 
closing argument and brief April 27, 2018. Respondents filed their brief and closing 
argument on or about May 11, 2018. Petitioner filed its rebuttal to same on May 16, 
2018 . The record was closed upon receipt of the rebuttal. 

The Complaint in this matter alleges that Respondent Keith D. Scales, acting as a sole 
proprietor and licensed resident insurance producer with qualifications in property and 
casualty, life and accident and health, and serving as the Designated Responsible 
Licensed Producer ("DRLP") for his company, Keith Scales Insurance Agency, violated 
certain provisions of the Code. The Code violations are based upon claims of 
fraudulent or dishonest practices demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or 
financial irresponsibility in preparing or issuing certificates of insurance. 

Appearances 

Ryan Wilson , Esq ., on and before July 26, 2017, and thereafter William R. Peattie, Esq ., 
appeared on behalf of Petitioner the Department of Insurance and Financial Services. 

Loomis Ewert Parsley Davis & Gotting PC, by Michael G. Oliva, Esq., represented 
Respondents Keith D. Scales and Keith Scales Insurance Agency. 

Witnesses 

Witnesses for Petitioner 

Sara Chaney 
DC1 

MM 
BL 
Tina Nacy 
Keith D. Scales 
MF 

Witnesses for Respondent 

Keith D. Scales 

1 Initials are used to identify purchasers without disclosing full names. 
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Exhibits 

Petitioner offered the following exhibits that were offered and admitted to the record 
except as indicated : 

P1 Agency Licensing History 
P2 Agent Licensing History 
P3 Demographic Summary 
P4 BL's Affidavit 
P5 BL's Vehicle Purchase 
P6 BL Insurance 
P7 Email Correspondence - Scales 
PS Application for DC 
P9 Vehicle Purchase- DC 
P10 MF Insurance (pp 1-5 only - pp 6-10 not admitted) 
P11 MF Insurance 
P12 MM Insurance 
P13 Vehicle Purchase- MM 
P14 Application for AM 
P15 AM- Insurance 
P16 Application for SP 
P17 SP- Insurance 
P18 Email Correspondence - Terri Miller 
P 19 Citizens Policies 
P20 State Farm Correspondence 
P21 Auto-Owners Correspondence 
P22 Scales' Correspondence 
P23 ML - Insurance 
P24 ML Affidavit re : Insurance Only 
P25 Affidavit - DLS - NOT ADMITTED 
P26 Affidavit - SS - NOT ADMITTED 
P27 Scales' Response to Department 

Tribunal Exhibit 

Tl Tribunal Exhibit - Three versions of BL Documents 

Respondent offered the following exhibits that were admitted to the record except as 
indicated : 

RA Insurance Form 
RB Notice of opportunity to show compliance 
RC Business Card - NOT ADMITTED 
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RD Internet Address Search - NOT ADMITTED , 
RE Map - NOT ADMITTED 
RF Errors and Omissions 
RG Email Correspondence between Scales and Nacy- WITHDRAWN by Petitioner. 

ISSUES AND APPLICABLE LAW 

The central claims made in the Complaint filed in this matter are that Respondents: 

1. Engaged in deceptive and fraudulent behavior by making false or fraudulent 
statements or representations on or relative to an application for a homeowner 
insurance policy demonstrating untrustworthy behavior providing justification for 
sanctions under Section 1239(1)(h) of the Code; 

2. Engaged in deceptive and fraudulent behavior by making false or fraudulent 
statements or representations on or relative to an application for an automobile 
insurance policy demonstrating untrustworthy behavior providing justification for 
sanctions under Sections 1239(1)(b) and 1239(1)(h) of the Code; 

3, Engaged in deceptive and fraudulent behavior by making false or fraudulent 
statements or representations on or relative to an application for an automobile 
insurance policy demonstrating untrustworthy behavior provid ing justification for 
sanctions under Sections 1239(1)(b) and 1239(1)(h) and providing justification for 
sanctions pursuant to Section 1239(1 )(e) of the Code by intentionally 
misrepresenting the terms of an actual insurance contract, and by presenting , or 
causing to be presented, to an insurer a statement in connection with , or in 
support of, any claim of payment, knowing that the statement contained false 
information concerning a fact material to the claim ; 

4. Violated Section 2271 of the Code by preparing or issuing , or causing to be 
prepared or issued, certificates of insurance that contain false or misleading 
information concerning the insurance policies justifying sanctions pursuant to 
Section 1239(1 )(b) of the Code; 

5. Have provided justification for sanctions under sections 2277 and 1239(1 )(h) by 
using fraudulent or dishonest practices and demonstrating incompetence, 
untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility by preparing or issuing certificates 
of insurance that contain false or misleading information concerning an insurance 
policy referenced in the certificates; 
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6. Scales Insurance Agency has provided justification for suspension or revocation 
of licensure when Respondent Scales, as owner, agent, and DRLP of 
Respondent Scales Insurance Agency knew or should have known that the 
activity being conducted was in violation of the Code and that on behalf of Scales 
Insurance Agency Respondent Scales was required to report the violations to the 
Director or take corrective action and did neither; and 

7. Violated sections 1206(5) and 1238(1) of the Code by not informing the Director 
of their change of address within 30 days of the change, further supporting 
sanctions under Section 1239(1)(b) of the Code. 

The applicable statutory sections of the Insurance Code provide as follows: 

500.1205 Resident insurance producer license; filing; 
application; statement; requirements; business entity; 
verification of information; limited line credit insurance. 

Sec. 1205. 

* * * 

(2) A business entity acting as an insurance producer shall 
obtain an insurance producer license. A business entity 
applying for an insurance producer license shall file with the 
commissioner the uniform business entity application 
required by the commissioner. An application for an 
insurance producer license under this subsection shall not 
be approved unless the commissioner finds all of the 
following : 

* * * 

(b) The business entity has designated an individual licensed 
producer responsible for the business entity's compliance 
with this state's insurance laws, rules, and regulations . 

MCL 500.1205(2)(b). 

500.1206 Insurance producer license; issuance; 
qualification in line of insurance; duration; 
reinstatement; contents of license; change of name or 
address; ministerial functions. 
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Sec 1206. 

* * * 

(5) Licensees shall inform the commissioner by any means 
acceptable to the commissioner of a change of legal name 
or address within 30 days of the change. 

*** 

MCL 500 .1 206(5) . 

500.1238 Reporting mailing and electronic mail address 
of agent, solicitor, counselor, or adjuster; notice of 
change in address; maintaining address on file; mailing 
of notice of hearing or process. 

Sec. 1238. 

(1) When applying for a license to act as an agent, 
solicitor, counselor, or adjuster, the applicant shall 
report his or her mailing and electronic mail address 
to the commissioner. An agent, solicitor, counselor, or 
adjuster shall notify the commissioner of any change 
in his or her mailing or electronic mail address within 
30 days after the change. The commissioner shall 
maintain the mailing and electronic mail address of 
each agent, solicitor, counselor, or adjuster on file. 

MCL 500.1238(1) 

500.1239 Probation, suspension, or revocation of 
insurance producer's license; refusal to reissue; 
causes; civil fine; notice of license denial; hearing; 
license of business entity; penalties and remedies. 

Sec. 1239. 

(1) In addition to any other powers under this act, the 
commissioner may place on probation , suspend , or revoke 
an insurance producer's license or may levy a civil fine under 
section 1244 or any combination of actions, and the 
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commissioner shall refuse to issue a license under section 
1205 or 1206a, for any 1 or more of the following causes: 

* * * 

(b) Violating any insurance laws or violating any regulation , 
subpoena , or order of the commissioner or of another state's 
insurance commissioner. 

* * * 

(e) Intentionally misrepresenting the terms of an actual or 
proposed insurance contract or application for insurance. 

* * * 

(h) Using fraudulent, coercive , or dishonest practices or 
demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial 
irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or 
elsewhere. 

*** 

(3) The license of a business entity may be suspended , 
revoked , or refused if the commissioner finds , after hearing , 
that an individual licensee's violation was known or should 
have been known by 1 or more of the partners, officers, or 
managers acting on behalf of the partnership or corporation 
and the violation was neither reported to the commissioner 
nor corrective action taken. 

MCL 500 .1239(1)(b), (e) , (h) and 500.1239(3). 

500.2018 False or fraudulent statements or 
representations as to application for insurance policy. 

Sec. 2018. 

An unfair method of competition and an unfair or deceptive 
act or practice in the business of insurance include making 
false or fraudulent statements or representations on or 
relative to an application for an insurance policy for the 
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purpose of obtaining a fee, commIssIon , money, or other 
benefit from an insurer, agent, broker, or individual. 

MCL 500.2018. 

500.2271 Certificate of insurance; prohibitions. 

Sec. 2271. 

A person shall not do any of the following : 

(a) Issue or deliver a certificate of insurance that purports to 
affirmatively or negatively alter, amend, or extend the 
coverage provided by an insurance policy referenced in the 
certificate of insurance. 

(b) Prepare or issue a certificate of insurance that contains 
any false or misleading information concerning an insurance 
policy referenced in the certificate of insurance. 

(c) Demand or require the issuance of a certificate of 
insurance from an insurer, insurance producer, or 
policyholder that contains any false or misleading 
information concerning an insurance policy referenced in the 
certificate of insurance. 

MCL 500.2271. 

500.2277 Violation; findings and decision of director; 
order. 

Sec. 2277. 

If the director finds that a person has violated this chapter, 
after an opportunity for a hearing under the administrative 
procedures act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, MCL 24.201 to 
24.328, the director shall reduce the findings and decision to 
writing and shall issue and cause to be served upon the 
person charged with the violation a copy of the findings and 
an order requiring the person to cease and desist from the 
violation . In addition , the director may order any of the 
following: 
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(a) Payment of a civil fine of not more than $500 .00 for each 
violation . However, if the person knew or reasonably should 
have known that he or she was in violation of this chapter, 
the director may order the payment of a civil fine of not more 
than $2,500 .00 for each violation . An order of the director 
under this section shall not require the payment of civil fines 
exceeding $25,000.00. A fine collected under this 
subdivision shall be turned over to the state treasurer and 
credited to the general fund of this state. 

(b) The director may apply to the circuit court of Ingham 
county for an order of the court enjoining a violation of this 
chapter. 

MCL 500.2277. 

500.4503 Fraudulent insurance acts. 

Sec. 4503 . 

A fraudulent insurance act includes, but is not limited to, acts 
or omissions committed by any person who knowingly, and 
with an intent to injure, defraud , or deceive: 

(a) Presents, causes to be presented, or prepares with 
knowledge or belief that it will be presented to or by an 
insurer or any agent of an insurer, or any agent of an insurer, 
reinsurer, or broker any oral or written statement knowing 
that the statement contains any false information concerning 
any fact material to an application for the issuance of an 
insurance policy. 

(b) Prepares or assists, abets , solicits , or conspires with 
another to prepare or make an oral or written statement that 
is intended to be presented to or by any insurer in 
connection with, or in support of, any application for the 
issuance of an insurance policy, knowing that the statement 
contains any false information concerning any fact or thing 
material to the application. 

(c) Presents or causes to be presented to or by any insurer, 
any oral or written statement including computer-generated 
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information as part of, or in support of, a claim for payment 
or other benefit pursuant to an insurance policy, knowing 
that the statement contains false information concerning any 
fact or thing material to the claim . 

(d) Assists, abets, solicits , or conspires with another to 
prepare or make any oral or written statement including 
computer-generated documents that is intended to be 
presented to or by any insurer in connection with , or in 
support of, any claim for payment or other benefit pursuant 
to an insurance policy, knowing that the statement contains 
any false information concerning any fact or thing material to 
the claim . 

(e) Solicits or accepts new or renewal insurance risks by or 
for an insolvent insurer. 

(f) Removes or attempts to remove the assets or records of 
assets, transactions , and affairs , or a material part of the 
assets or records , from the home office or other place of 
business of the insurer or from the place of safekeeping of 
the insurer, or who conceals or attempts to conceal the 
assets or record of assets , transactions , and affairs , or a 
material part of the assets or records , from the 
commissioner. 

(g) Diverts, attempts to divert, or conspires to divert funds of 
an insurer or of other persons in connection with any of the 
following: 

(i) The transaction of insurance or reinsurance. 

(ii) The conduct of business activities by an insurer. 

(iii) The formation , acquisition, or dissolution of an insurer. 

(h) Employs, uses, or acts as a runner, capper, or steerer 
with the intent to falsely or fraudulently obtain benefits under 
a contract of insurance or to falsely or fraudulently assert a 
claim against an insured or an insurer for providing services 
to the client, patient, or customer. 
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(i) Knowingly and willfully assists, conspires with , or urges 
any person to fraudulently violate this act, or any person who 
due to that assistance, conspiracy, or urging knowingly and 
willfully benefits from the proceeds derived from the fraud. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Based on the entire record in this matter, includ ing the witness testimony and admitted 
exhibits, the following findings of fact are established : 

1. It is uncontested that at all times relevant hereto Keith D. Scales was a sole 
proprietor and licensed resident insurance producer with qualifications in property 
and casualty, life and accident and health , and served as the Designated 
Responsible Licensed Producer (DRLP) for his company, Keith Scales Insurance 
Agency. (Scales, T1 p 161 ). 2 (P Ex 1 - 3) . 

2. Insurance Investigator Sara Chaney credibly testified that she is the Investigator 
assigned to this matter and that the Keith Scales Agency's address provided to 
the Department as of September 6, 2016 was 30600 Telegraph , Ste. 2375, 
Bingham Farms, Michigan 48025. (T1 p 13 and P Ex 1 ). 

3. Investigator Sara Chaney credibly testified that the Keith Scales Agency's 
address as of January 12, 2017 was 24123 Greenfield Road , Suite 310, 
Southfield , Michigan 48075. (T1 p 14 and P Ex 2-3) . 

4. Mr. Scales testified that he moved his offices in "November of 2015 ." (T1 p 161 ). 

5. Mr. Scales spoke with investigators on September 1, 2016 and confirmed that he 
had moved his agency to 24123 Greenfield Rd ., Ste. 310, Southfield , Ml 48075, 
and filed a change of address soon thereafter. 

6. Mr. Scales' claim that he had filed a change of address prior to September 1, 
2016 is not found to be a credible statement. 

7. Investigator Chaney credibly testified that her review of the relevant Department 
of Insurance and Financial Services records failed to reveal that Keith D. Scales 
reported any Insurance Code violations occurring at the Keith Scales Insurance 
Agency. (T2 p 16). 

8. Mr. Scales credibly testified that he was the DRLP for the Keith Scales Insurance 
Agency (T1 p 161) yet did not report the violations indicated below. 

2 Transcription citation "T1" refers to the transcript of the record of the hearing held on July 26, 201 7. "T2" 
refers to the transcript of the hearing record dated March 27, 2018. 



17-011800 
Page 12 

9. The previous assigned Investigator, Marijane Nance, collected or directed the 
collection of several documents including a document provided by Northland 
Chrysler-Jeep-Dodge, Inc., titled "Certificate of No-Fault Insurance - State of 
Michigan ," policy 2/13/2016 , expiration date 
9/13/2016 , vehicle ID , 2010 Dodge Journey. 

number , effective date 

10. The above document states , among other things , that it is issued to "BC" and 
" ... certifies that Citizens/MAIPF, an authorized Michigan insurer, certifies that it 
has issued a motor vehicle liability policy complying with the Financial 
Responsibility Act. ... (P Ex 9) . 

11 . The above document further states, "Agent Name: Keith D Scales, phone no: 
947 282 8541." 

12. The relevant portion of P Ex 9 is duplicated as follows ;3 

3 DC testified that he received this document, but it omitted the information above the dotted line omitting 
his name which was misspelled. (T1 pp 63-66). 
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[f th:q verucl1' ~ aps,r;it~d by the petSM:;, ll.'.1fOl!Q tiere. autQmobile Jl;,,clllt;y ot motor v.bicle ilsbilicy ~ iS .i;x:Juded! 

, . 

•,V_l\...·3<},IJ:J\l'G: W'tscl a.~ exduc!ed person operues .. vehicle, ..U liatility ,;event, is void - co an.e ls insui-ed. Owner.; 
2oe v::hicl3 2Ild o~ !,,g!llly ~ for !be ad,; of tbe n=ed =1!1ded p=,:u. 1erorun fullypersooaily llab!cr. 

REM Cl\Rffi1li y 
l'UWTY FOR Of'£RATI!»l WlTIIO{JT I~ 

NAB.1'UNG: W!,;,:n 11. !li3P:letl m:c:!<\tled -~11 Op<,t"3te3 a Y<:hlc..~ all ll.ability <:0"Ve.r:!p hi vcicl-=;, one ls 
t.$lred. Ownen ol the vi,hlde and ~.r,; !eg,illy r~ fur tho 9.d3 of the named a;,;cluded ?=On 
=in fully persom!fy l.lahle. 

J'idiigao Law (l,ACLA 500.3101) reguii"es that the owner or regiscram of a llJotor vell!cle must ma!nt.ai_a securil:y 
or p~y.ment of bene.:ii:ts undar _pe;r.sorial . pr-ote:::t!on insurance, property protectior:i .insi.Lrance, and re:9idu.tl 

iab_!lii:'J in:sua:acce whenever me rnoi:<;ir vehicle ls driVen or i:noved upon a highway. . 

t ;i; a r.rlI:l::le t.o '.'iolate a lmv teq,,Jrlbg tnain.telltmCe of sac;utity for own.ership oc- opecaticn of >\ rnotur vehicle, 
mfq,on conviction a p"-'<!on m;ey·oe subject t-0 a flne. impnso=m, and/c.r ;uspen:,--ion or revoc.t.!on of 

.cense of veh!d.e ~c,oo. 

13. The above document was accompanied by an "Application for Michigan Title & 
Registration Statement of Vehicle Sale" indication that on 2/13/2016 the dealer 
sold DC a 2010 Dodge as above described listing the Insurance Company as 
"Citizens" with a policy number of ." (P Ex 9 p 2) . 

14. Mr. DC credibly testified that he received the above documents when he picked 
up his vehicle shortly after the purchase. He paid the dealership $650 for the 
insurance. He stated that the top portion of the Certificate of Insurance was not 
reproduced on his copy. He stated the entire insurance transaction occurred 
while he was at the dealership purchasing his vehicle and that he never met or 
talked to Mr. Scales . (T1 pp 63-66). 
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15. BC credibly denied that the signature of the "applicant" on page 3 of the MAIPF 
Private Passenger Appl ication (P Ex 8, p 3) was his signature. 

16. BC also credibly denied that the signature of "Buyer" at the bottom of the "Retail 
Buyer's Order" on page 5 of P Ex 8 was his signature. 

17. BC admitted that P Ex 8 p 4 was a copy of his drivers' license which he supplied 
to the dealership at the time of the purchase. (T1 p 70) . 

18. Respondent's counsel provided a copy of an MAIPF disclaimer to BC who 
identified it as a document he signed at the dealership. BC credibly denied 
signing it at the Scales Agency office and reiterated that he had never been at 
the Agency's office or met Keith Scales. (T1 p 70). 

19. Investigator Chaney provided MF pages 1-6 of P Ex 10. Investigator Chaney 
spoke with MF over the phone on July 10, 2017. (T1 pp 30-33) . During that 
conversation MF reported the following ; 

a. MF confirmed that he participated in an automobile purchase on March 2, 
2016. (T1 pp 30-33) . 

b. MF reviewed the MAIPF Private Passenger Application on pp 1-3 of P Ex 
10 and stated that the purported "Applicant's Signature" on page 3 of that 
document was not his signature. (T1 pp 30-33) . 

c. MF did confirm that the signature at the bottom of the Application for 
Michigan Title & Registration was his signature. (T1 pp 30-33). 

20. MF testified at the hearing in this matter. 

21. MF was certain that any items he was given were given to him at the dealership 
by the salesman at the time of the purchase on March 2, 2016. (T2 pp 21-33) . 
(P Ex 10-11) . 

22. MF said that he did not know Mr. Scales and had never talked to him while 
purchasing his veh icle and the related insurance and Certificate of Insurance at 
the dealership . He paid $1 ,000.00 for his insurance policy. (T2 pp 21-33) . (P Ex 
10-11 ). 

23. MF recognized his signature at the bottom of the Title Application . He could not 
state with certainty whether he signed the signature on page three of the MAIPF 
Application . (T2 pp 21-33) . (P Ex 10-11 ). 
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24. MF testified that he did talk over the telephone to the secretary at the Keith 
Scales Insurance Agency three or four months later because they had put his 
step-daughter on the insurance which he did not want. (T2 p 39). 

25. MF confirmed that he received a Certificate of No-Fault Insurance - State of 
Michigan stating he was insured by MAIPF/State Farm from the dealership at the 
time of his purchase and only later received an Auto-Owner's policy from the 
Keith Scales Insurance Agency. (T2 pp 42-43) . (P Ex 11 p 1 ). 

26. Investigator Chaney spoke with MM on July 21 , 2017. Investigator Chaney 
provided MM with the documents contained in P Ex 12 pp 3, 5, 7 and 8. 

a. MM denied signing the MAIPF Private Passenger Application on P Ex 12 
p 3. (T1 p 37) . (P Ex 12 p 3). 

b. MM denied signing the Northland Chrysler-Jeep-Dodge Retail Buyer's 
Order on P Ex 12 p 5. (T1 p 37) . (P Ex 12 p 5). 

c. MM denied signing the Money Order to MAIPF on P Exp 8. (T1 p 37) . (P 
Ex 12 p 8) . 

d . MM admitted signing the personal check on P Exp 7. (T1 p 37). (P 
Ex 1 p 7) . 

e . MM admitted signing at the bottom of the Application for Michigan Title & 
Registration on P Ex 13 p 2. (T1 p 37). 

27. MM testified at the hearing in this matter. 

28 . She provided testimony that she purchased a 2016 Jeep Cherokee at Northland 
Chrysler on February 4 , 2016. (T1 p 110). 

29. MM denied signing the MAIPF Private Passenger Application on P Ex 12 p 3. 
(T1 p 111). (P Ex 12 p 3). 

30 . MM denied signing the Northland Chrysler-Jeep-Dodge Retail Buyer's Order on 
PEx12p5. (T1p112) . (PEx12p5) . 

31 . MM denied signing the Money Order to MAIPF on P Ex 12 p 8. (T1 p 112). (P 
Ex 12 p 8). 

32 . MM admitted signing the personal check on P Ex 12 p 7. (T1 p 112). (P 
Ex 12 p 7) . 
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33 . MM admitted signing the Application for Michigan Title & Registration on P Ex 13 
p 2. (T 1 p 114) . ( P Ex 1 3 p 2) . 

34 . MM testified that she spoke with Mr. Scales over the telephone for a brief time. 
She checked with her existing insurance company, Mercury, and decided it was 
a better option. She told Mr. Scales that she would not be needing his insurance 
and cancelled her check. She denied that she ever saw the Certificate of No­
Fault Insurance - State of Michigan , P ex 13 p 1. The Exhibit has a policy 
number of with an effective date of 2/4/2016 and a named insurer of 
MAIPF/State Farm. (T1 p 115). 

35. lnvestigator Chaney spoke with AM on July 19, 2017 . AM confirmed an 
automobile insurance transaction on February 5, 2016 as part of the purchase of 
a 2010 Dodge from Twins Auto Center Inc., in Detroit. AM confirmed that the 
insurance transaction took place at the dealership during her automobile 
purchase. AM reported to Investigator Chaney that she spoke to Mr. Scales on 
the phone while she was at the dealership, but never met him in person . (T1 p 
40). 

36 . Investigator Chaney spoke with SP on July 10, 2017. SP testified and confirmed 
an automobile insurance transaction on February 18, 2016 as part of the 
purchase of a 2008 Dodge from Twins Auto Center Inc. , in Detroit. SP confirmed 
that the insurance transaction took place at the dealership during his automobile 
purchase. (T1 p 45). 

37. SP denied signing the MAIPF Private Passenger Application on P Ex 16 p 3. (T1 
p 46) . (P Ex 16 p 3) . SP's name was misspelled on P Ex 16 p 3. 

38. SP denied signing the Money Order to MAIPF on P Ex 16 p 7. (T1 p 46) . (P Ex 
16 p 7) . 

39. SP admitted signing the Application for Michigan Title & Registration on P Ex 16 
p 5. (T1 p 46). (P Ex 16 p 5). 

40 . Investigator Chaney confirmed that all five of the above automobile purchase 
transactions included handwritten Certificates of No-Fault Insurance - State of 
Michigan with the policy number hand written in the document. (T1 p 
47). (P Ex 9, 11 , 13, 15 and 17). 

41 . P Ex 18 contains an email thread between the original investigator, Marijane 
Nance and Terri A. Miller, executive Director of the Michigan Automobile 
Insurance Placement Facility (MAIPF) on September 1, 2016 , wherein Ms. Miller 
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states that # was NOT a valid MAIPF policy number. She stated , "That 
number is not a Record ID from MAIPF. Our numbers are seven digits and our 
series is now starting with 107xxxx." (P Ex 18). (T1 p 48). 

42 . P Ex 19 indicates the following as confirmed by Victoria Wilson , Sr. Product 
Analyst , The Hanover Insurance Group for the "Citizen" insurance policies : 

a. DC - Policy No. , effective 2/15/16 - 8/15/16 cancelled 
effective 5/9/16; 

b. SP - Policy No. , effective 2/18/16 - 8/18/16 cancelled effective 
5/11/16; 

c. # does not represent a policy number from Hanover Insurance. 

43. BL testified that she purchased a 2016 Ram truck on November 9, 2016 at the 
Westborn Chrysler in Dearborn. (T1 p 123 and p 132). 

44. BL never met Keith Scales until she testified at the hearing July 26 , 2017. (T1 p 
124). 

45. BL testified that she did not sign the MAIPF Private Passenger Application on P 
Ex 5 p 3 but did sign the Application for Michigan Title & Registration on P Ex 5 p 
4. (T1 p 124). 

46 . BL denied signing the back of a check numbered dated November 9, 2016 
from Westborn Chrysler to MAIPF/BL (T1 p 143-145). 

47. BL thought that she was getting Hanover Insurance the cost of which would be 
included in her truck payment. (T1 p 127). She spoke to Keith Scales on the 
telephone after she received a bill from his agency for an insurance payment to 
Citizen 's Insurance a month later.4 (T1 p 127). She testified that she later had a 
car crash and Citizen's did pay on the claim. 

48. BL confirmed the truthfulness of her affidavit (P Ex 4) in which she stated that 
she received the Certificate of No-Fault Insurance - State of Michigan with the 
policy number hand written in the document. (T1 p 125). (P Ex 6 p 1) . 

4 It appears that Citizen 's is owned by Hanover. See ,I39 . 
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49. P Ex 21 identifies that Auto-Owner's Insurance Company denied as a 
valid insurance policy number and it held the following automobile insurance 
policies; 

a) effective 2/5/16 cancelled 5/3/16 ; and 

b) effective 3/3/16 cancelled 7/9/16. 
(P Ex 21) . 

50. Tina Nacy testified as the director of operations for MAIPF. She stated that 
MAIPF is a placement facil ity for drivers who are not otherwise eligible for 
insurance in the open market and instead use a process as described in P Ex 22 . 

51 . She also testified that an application must be signed by the applicant and the 
producer and processed before it can be determined which Insurance agency will 
be writing the automobile insurance for that application . (T1 pp 146-149). 

52. Ms. Nacy identified the last page of P Ex 22 as the MAIPF-01 form that may be 
used as a temporary certificate of insurance and the initial insurance must be 
effective for a minimum of six months. Insurance producers can ask for blank 
MAIPF-01 forms that are printed on special paper and consecutively numbered. 
The insurance producer can issue one (original to the driver) but must send a 
copy to MAIPF so the use of the numbered MAIPF-01 can be tracked. (T1 153-
154). 

53. A temporary certificate ) is only valid for 60 days until the permanent 
certificate is issued by the insurance company. (T1 p 150-153). 

54. Ms. Nacy identified P Ex 6 p 1 as an example of a MAIPF certificate that is 
invalid and identified P Ex 6 p 2 as an example of a valid MAIPF certificate of 
insurance (if it had the insured 's signature added) . (T1 pp 154 - 155). 
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b. 

55. Ms. Nacy testified that the Certificates of Insurance in P Ex 9, 11 , 13, 15 and 17 
· were NOT valid Certificates of Insurance through MAIPF. (T1 pp 156 - 157). 

56. Ms. Nacy testified that a "record ID" number is a number assigned to an 
application received by MAIPF. She testified that a "system ID" number is 
assigned to an insurance agent by the Department and can be used to log in to 
the MAIPF system to file an application in the MAIPF system. (T1 pp 158-159). 

57. She testified that use of the "system ID' was to log into the system, NOT to be 
used as a temporary policy number: that would be the pre-printed number on the 
MAIPF Form -01 that is to be used when writing a new policy. 
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58 . Mr. Scales testified that he solicited and negotiated an insurance policy for ML 
and relied upon CM (co-title holder of the vehicle) when he designated the 
garaging address for ML's vehicle as , , Michigan 

. "He" came in three days later and added ML's wife , SM as an additional 
driver and added a 2007 Chrysler Town & Country to the original 2014 Ram 
Truck to the policy with the same garaging address. (P Ex 23) . (T1 p 162). 

59. Mr. Scales identified his signature on the MAIPF Private Passenger Applications 
of DC (P Ex 8) , MF (P Ex 10), MM (P Ex 12), AM (P Ex 14), SP (P Ex 16), and 
BL (P Ex 5) and submitted their applications to MAIPF for placement. (T1 pp 163-
J64) . 

60. Mr. Scales acknowledged that he received insurance referrals from sales staff at 
Northland Chrysler on Oak Park and that he is familiar with the owner of Twin 
Auto in Detroit. He also received referrals from sales staff at Westborn Chrysler 
in Dearborn, including a salesman named . (T1 pp 165-166). 

61 . Mr. Scales admitted to authoring the Certificates of No-Fault Insurance -State of 
Michigan in P Ex 9, 11 , 13, 15 and 17 that Ms. Nacy had earlier identified as not 
being valid certificates of insurance for MAI PF placed insurance. (T1 pp 167-
168). 

62. Mr. Scales testified that he intended them to be used as "proof of insurance" for 
purposes of automobile sales staff obtaining approval of loans for the identified 
drivers. (T1 p 166). It is worth note that four of the five purchasers/drivers 
testified that they received those same "proofs of insurance" and presumed and 
used them as what they purported to be - Certificates of No-Fault Insurance -
State of Michigan. 

63. Mr. Scales testified on direct as follows; 

By Mr. Oliva: 

Q: You were asked about exhibits P-6 , P-9, P-11 , P-13 , P-15 
and P-17. Did you provide any of those documents to any insured? 
A: No. 
Q: And so you never represented to any insured that this was a 
certificate of insurance on the cars that they purchased. 
A: No, I would give them a MAIPF 01 Form or the-the carrier 
would send 'em out the certificate for the clients. This is just purely 
for the dealerships bein ' able to process the loan on the veh icle and 
provide the information to the -then the dealership would call me 
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back in maybe two or three days and kinda ask me, is there a 
policy number? I tell 'em, no, it's a temporary policy. It's through 
MAIPF. 

We selected State Farm but that might not-might not be the 
company because-becor-because it's not always go through 
[ sic] the company that you first selected . There may be a prior 
balance that covered me. Maybe sealed up. There may be 
differences where the carrier's not the one that-that I'm givin' 'em 
information , but it's the first selected carrier. 

So, they want to verify the insurance. And I guess at that 
point they fund the loan. They approve it when I send it to the-the 
dealer. And then once they call me two, three days later, they fund 
it. And still at that point there's still no-still no policy number from 
the company. 

So that's why I use my system 1.0. number as was 
designated by MAIPF. 
(T1 pp 171-172). 

64. Mr. Scales stated that he used the Certificates of No-Fault Insurance -State of 
Michigan because the MAIPF Form 01 would have watermarks that said "VOID" 
if faxed . (T1 p 182). 

65. Mr. Scales identified himself as the author of P Ex 27. (T1 p 168). 

66 . testified that he was a at Northland Chrysler and was the 
person that sold MF his 2013 Dodge Charger in March of 2016 . (T2 pp 54-56) . 

67. When asked about the procedure he followed if a purchaser did not have existing 
insurance, Mr. testified that he, "would refer different insurance companies 
that were close in the area and accessible .. . for the client to get quotes." Mr. 
Scales was one of those agents. (T2 pp 54-55) . 

68. Mr. was presented with P Ex 11 p 1, the Certificates of No-Fault Insurance 
-State of Michigan he stated was provided to him by Mr. Scales. (T2 p 58). 

69. Counsel for Respondent asked Mr. , "what's the purpose of this document 
for use at the dealership?" 

A: This is a document that we provide the customer to be able to leave 
the dealership with auto insurance. 
Q: ls-is it-is this document used to-does the finance department 
use this document? 
A: Yes. 
Q: Okay. And what do they use it for? 
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A: They use it to input the-there's an insurance section when a deal 
with being processed that needs to be filled out. Again , it-it provides 
proof that there is insurance on the vehicle. 
(T2 p 59) . 

70. Mr. went on to say that he understood that this occurred pre-placement by 
MAIPF and he would normally direct the customer to Mr. Scales office to 
complete the transaction . (T2 pp 59-60) . 

71. Mr. became somewhat confused by counsel 's leading question regarding 
R Ex A but did not retract his original statement about the purpose and use of the 
invalid Certificate of No-Fault Insurance -State of Michigan. 

72. Mr. testified that MF signed page 3 in P Ex 10, the MAIPF Private 
Passenger Application. (T2 p 58). 

73 . However, when Mr. was asked about MF signing the MAIPF Private 
Passenger Application on cross examination , Mr. clarified his answer. 

Q: You had -how was this document completed and-within my question is , 
who completed it? 
A: I appreciate you gain' back to that question because, again , it's been 
awhile since I had put-okay, MAIPF deal together for the Scales Agency. By re­
evaluating these three forms-
Q: Three pages, you mean? 
A: Three pages. I believe that these-in other words, I don't recall receiving 
these to have the customer sign them . But 1-1 must have in the sense that if the 
customer did not visit Keith Scale's office , then the only way that he could 've 
signed them is if they were submitted to me. 
Q: And submitted by whom? 
A: By the Keith Scales Agency. 
(T2 p 66). 

74. Later, when again questioned about the invalid Certificate of No-Fault Insurance -
State of Michigan the following exchange occurred . 
Q: Okay. And let's focus on your last word there . Is it your assumption that 
the customer does have valid insurance based upon th is document? 
A: Yes. 
Q: And would you be surprised if I were to tell you that the customer does 
not have valid insurance based upon this document? 
A: I would be surprised . 
(T2 pp 67-68) . 
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75 . Keith D. Scales denied that he applied for homeowner's insurance for ML in 
Township with the Bristol West Insurance Company and testified that 

Bristol West only sells automobile insurance and does not sell homeowner's 
insurance. (T2 p 73). 

76. Mr. Scales testified that he had no reason to doubt CM when he stated 
that he was co-owner of Dodge Ram and that his wife was the owner of the 2007 
Chrysler Town & Country and that the cars were garaged at , 

, Michigan. (T2 pp 78-79). 

77 . Mr. Scales testified that the various clients listed in P Ex 9, 11 , 13, 15 and 17 
signed the third page of the MAIPF Private Passenger Application . I find his 
testimony in that regard not credible . 

78 . On re-cross-examination the following question was asked and answered by Mr. 
Scales . 

Q: You had just stated that the certificate of no-fault insurance only shows 
that insurance has been applied for by the customer. If that is so, why don 't you 
give the financing department the actual MAIPF application? 
A: Sometimes they-they do ask for it later on. But initially, they don 't ask for 
it. And then they call me the-the next day, and I kinda explain that it's goin ' to 
the MAIPF or there's no actual policy [inaudible] and there's no pol icy number. 
And maybe they can call me back and I have-have a-I have the policy number 
and the company that MAIP [sic] place 'em with . 

Sometimes you get a hard finance company, they will ask for the 
application where I can show them listed on the application. But you know, by 
me bein ' an agent-me bein ' an agent, sometimes they'll just take the 
information such as this where a lotta times , you know, they do-they'll just ask 
me that is-are we listed on the policy, Chrysler Financial , whatever? And I'll tell 
'em , yes , sometimes they want a copy of the application . 
(T2 pp 128-129). 

And sometimes they'll take my word that, hey, call me back next week 
or two weeks and it'll be placed in a-in the policy for the company. (T2 pp 128-
129) . 

79.1 find Mr. Scales not to be credible in his explanations as it relates to the six 
automobile insurance transactions discussed by him and the other witnesses in 
this matter. 

80 . Mr. Scales testimony was hasty and defensive. He testified as though the other 
witnesses had not testified contrary to him regarding those transactions . Mr. 
Scales was unable to credibly explain why he should be believed and all the 
other witnesses should not be believed . 
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81.1 find that, to the extent the other witnesses' testimony controverted that of Mr. 
Scales, the other witnesses were more credible than Mr. Scales and their 
testimony is taken as providing a preponderance of evidence as those facts 
relate to the automobile transactions. 

82 .1 find that no evidence was offered in support of Petitioner's claims relating to a 
homeowner's insurance pol icy appl ication to Bristol West Preferred Insurance 
Company relating to ML and property located at 

, Michigan . 
, 

83. I find that Mr. Scales' explanations of the homeowner and garaging issues were 
credible . 

84.1 find that little, if any, probative evidence was presented in support of Petitioner's 
claims that Respondents committed violations of the Act relating to the garaging 
of the 2014 Ram Truck (VIN ) and a 2007 Chrysler Town 
& Country (VIN ) at , , 
Michigan. 

85.1 find that Mr. Scales credib ly testified as to the circumstances surrounding the 
listing of the above automobiles at the address and Petitioner 
offered no evidence that the Act required more diligent inquiry by Respondents . 

86.1 find that little , if any, proof was presented by Petitioner relative to claimed 
violations of the Act relating a 2007 Cadillac that was involved in a crash at some 
point. Petitioner failed to demonstrate proof by a preponderance of evidence as 
to those claimed violations of the Act. 

87.1 find that Keith D. Scales and his wholly-owned Keith Scales Insurance Agency 
developed a plan or scheme wherein Respondents would receive referrals for 
new automobile insurance policies from Northland Chrysler-Jeep-Dodge , Inc., 
Twins Auto Center, Inc. , and Westborn Chrysler in Dearborn. Once the referrals 
were received by Respondents , Mr. Sca les would author invalid , and false, 
"Certificates of No-Fault Insurance -State of Michigan" purporting to be proof that 
the purchaser had binding and valid insurance for the veh icle in question . 
Respondents intended that the company financing the purchases would rely on 
Respondents ' false assertions when deciding to provide financing to the 
purchaser. Further, Respondents knew or should have known that the purchaser 
of the veh icle would receive a copy and rely on the "Certificates of No-Fault 
Insurance -State of Michigan" believing that they had bind ing and valid 
automobile insurance on their "new" vehicle based on the invalid and false 
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Certificate, alone. They left the dealership with no other proof of insurance 
except for the fraudulent Certificates. 

88. Tina Nacy testified as the director of operations for MAIPF that MAIPF Form - 01 
was the proper certificate of temporary automobile insurance coverage IF THEY 
WERE SIGNED by the agent AND THE PURCHASER. She testified that they 
were given as blank forms to agents upon request, however, they were printed 
on special paper (so they could not be faxed) and were numbered seriatim to be 
tracked and to keep them from being misused . 

89. The purchasers who testified all stated that they did NOT sign the MAIPF Private 
Passenger Applications , although Respondent admitted that he had signed them 
all. 5 

90. The only remaining conclusion to draw is that Respondents knew or should have 
known that the signatures of the purchasers on the MAIPF Private Passenger 
Applications were forged . 

91. By avoiding the legitimate temporary certificate and using the "Certificates of No­
Fault Insurance -State of Michigan" and avoiding obtaining the signature of the 
insurance purchaser, Respondents could avoid the need for the purchaser to 
come to his office or he to the dealership, thus speeding up the transaction 
process substantially while also taking advantage of the "captive" purchaser 
already in the dealership anxious to get their "new" vehicle as quickly as 
possible. 

92. The unfair and deceptive process above provided Respondents with a 
substantial competitive advantage over those who followed the appropriate 
process when providing new insurance to an automobile purchaser. 

93. I find that that the facts and circumstances, exhibits and testimony presented by 
Petitioner establish by a preponderance of evidence that Respondents 
intentionally provided false and invalid Certificates of No-Fault Insurance -State 
of Michigan to the purchasers below. Respondents knew or should have known 
that the Purchaser's signatures on the MAIPF Private Passenger Applications 
were forged . Respondents knew or should have known that Mr. Scales provided 
other false or misleading information as described herein , as well. Respondents 
knew or should have known that the invalid and false information was relied upon 
by the lending agency (see Mr. Scales' and Mr. testimony), the 

5 MF was unsure if he signed the MAIPF Private Passenger Application and acknowledged that the 
signature looked different than his other signatures. MF also confirmed with the Investigator months 
before he testified that the signature was not his. Mr. White was not helpful in confirming or denying the 
signing or use of the MAIPF Private Passenger Applications. 
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dealership (see Mr. testimony) , and the purchasers of the insurance 
during at least the five separate automobile insurance transactions as follows ; 

purchase by MM of a 2016 Jeep vehicle , VIN 
when Respondents prepared or issued , or caused to 

be prepared or issued, a false certificate of insurance for a State Farm/MAIPF 
pol icy covering the vehicle wh ich contained the following false or misleading 
information : the certificate of insurance listed a policy number of 
when the actual policy number was . 

purchase by AM of a 2010 Dodge veh icle, VIN 
when Respondents prepared or issued , or caused to 

be prepared or issued, a false certificate of insurance for a State Farm/MAIPF 
policy covering the vehicle which contained the following false or misleading 
information : the certificate of insurance listed a policy number of 
when the actual policy number was . 

purchase by DC of a 2010 Dodge vehicle , VIN 
when Respondents prepared or issued , or caused to 

be prepared or issued, a false certificate of insurance for a Citizens/MAIPF 
policy covering the vehicle which contained the following false or misleading 
information : the certificate of insurance listed a policy number of 
when the actual policy number was . 

purchase by SP of a 2008 Dodge vehicle , VIN 
when Respondents prepared or issued , or caused to be 

prepared or issued , a false certificate of insurance covering the vehicle which 
contained the following false or misleading information : the certificate of 
insurance listed a pol icy number of when the actual pol icy number 
was ; the certificate of insurance did not include the name of 
the insurer, Citizens, and the actual VIN was 

e) The March 2, 2018 purchase by MF of a 2013 Dodge vehicle, VIN 
when Respondents prepared or issued, or caused to 

be prepared or issued, a false certificate of insurance to MF and TP (MF's 
spouse) for a State Farm/MAIPF policy covering the vehicle which contained 
the following false or misleading information: the certificate of insurance listed 
a policy number of when the actual policy number was 

; the actual insurer was Auto-Owners Insurance and the actual VIN was 

a) The February 4, 2018 

b) The February 5, 2018 

c) The February 13, 2018 

d) The February 18, 2018 

. 



Ram Truck and a 2007 Chrysler Town & Country allegedly garaged at 
, , Michigan. It is also concluded that claimed violations of the Code 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Petitioner, as the complaining party, has the burden of proof to show by a 
preponderance of the evidence that Respondent has violated the Insurance Code, 
supra , as alleged in the Complaint and Request for Contested Case Hearing. 

Based on the above findings of fact, it is concluded that Petitioner have not met its 
burden of proof that Respondents violated the Act relating to an application for 
homeowner's insurance for property located at , , 
Michigan to Bristol West Preferred Insurance Company on or about October 27, 2014. 

It is concluded that Petitioner has not met its burden of proof that Respondents violated 
the Code relating to a October 27, 2014 application for automobile insurance for a 2014 

relating a 2007 Cadillac that was involved in a crash at some point were not supported 
by the evidence. Therefore , Petitioner failed to demonstrate proof by a preponderance 
of evidence as to those claimed violations of the Code, including a failure to support the 
claim the Petitioner provided justification for sanctions pursuant to Section 1239(1)(e) of 
the Code by intentionally misrepresenting the terms of an actual insurance contract, and 
by presenting , or causing to be presented , to an insurer a statement in connection with , 
or in support of, any claim of payment, knowing that the statement contained false 
information concerning a fact material to the claim . 

A preponderance of record evidence does show that Respondents likely knew or should 
have known that Respondents fraudulently provided what appeared to be Certificates of 
No-Fault Insurance - State of Michigan that were false and invalid . 

Respondents ask to be believed that Mr. Scales used the Certificates of No-Fault 
Insurance - State of Michigan like notepads of no independent significance to 
faxfdeliver automobile insurance information (much of which was false) to the 
dealerships. Respondents also suggest that, somehow, no one was supposed to take 
the Certificates at face value that they were what they appeared to be - valid and 
binding Certificates of No-Fault Insurance - State of Michigan. Respondents also 
suggest that, somehow, no one would pass on the Certificates of No-Fault Insurance -
State of Michigan received from Respondents to the purchasers to rely upon as 
legitimate and valid proof that they were insured . Such claims are implausible and not to 
be believed . 

It is likely that Respondents provided , or had provided , invalid and false Certificates of 
No-Fault Insurance - State of Michigan and knew or should have known that the 
Certificates were false and that the actual MAIPF Private Passenger Applications were 
forged . Respondents knew or should have known that the false or misleading 
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information Respondents provided above were material facts and would be relied upon 
at face value. Respondents knew or should have known that the false or misleading 
information Respondents provided constituted as unfair method of competition and an 
unfair or deceptive act or practice in the business of insurance. 

Therefore, Petitioner has proven that Respondents engaged in deceptive and fraudulent 
behavior as defined in §§2018 and 4503 of the Code, MCL §§500.2018 and 4503 , by . 
making false or fraudulent statements or representations on or relative to an application 
for an automobile insurance policy. Respondents engaged in these practices at least 
five times. Respondents' conduct justifies sanctions pursuant to §1239(1)(b) of the 
Code, MCL §500.1239(1 )(h) . 

Respondents have engaged in untrustworthy behavior which justifies sanctions 
pursuant to §1239(1 )(h) of the Code, MCL §500.1239(1 )(h) , by making false or 
fraudulent statements or representations on or relative to an application for an 
automobile insurance policy. Respondents engaged in these practices at least five 
times. 

Respondents violated §§1206(5) and 1238(1) of the Code, MCL §§500.1206(5) and 
1238(1 ), by failing to inform the Director of Respondents' change of address within 30 
days of the change, which justifies sanctions pursuant to §1239(1 )(b) of the Code, MCL 
§500.1239(1 )(b). 

By using fraudulent or dishonest practices and demonstrating incompetence, 
untrustworthiness , or financial irresponsibility in preparing or issuing , or causing to be 
prepared or issued, certificates of insurance that contained false or misleading 
information concerning an insurance policy referenced in the certificates , Respondents 
justify the imposition of sanctions pursuant to §2277 and §1239(1)(h) of the Code, MCL 
§500.2277 and §500.1239(1 )(h) . 

Respondent Keith D. Scales, as the DRLP for and sole owner of the Keith Scales 
Insurance Agency, knew or should have known that §1205(2)(b) of the Code, MCL 
§500.1205(2)(b) , provides that he is responsible for the business entity's compliance 
with Michigan Insurance laws, rules and regulations . 

Keith D. Scales as DRLP of the Keith Scales Insurance Agency knew or should have 
known of the violations of the Code listed above and knew or should have known of his 
responsibility to take corrective action and report the violations to the Director and did 
neither. That failure justifies the suspension , revocation or refusal of the business entity 
and the individual pursuant to §1239(3) of the Code, MCL §500.1239(3). 
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PROPOSED DECISION 

Based on the above findings of fact and conclusions of law, the undersigned 
Administrative Law Judge proposes that the Director issue a Final Order that finds 
violations of the Michigan Insurance Code by Respondent as listed in the above 
Conclusions of Law and impose sanctions as provided in the above cited sections of the 
Code. 

cr'~-- ­
:-5;>-== 

Peter L. Plummer 
Administrative Law Judge 

EXCEPTIONS 

Any Exceptions to this Proposal for Decision should be filed in writing with the 
Department of Insurance and Financial Services, Division of Insurance, Attention : Dawn 
Kobus, P.O. Box 30220, Lansing , Michigan 48909, with in twenty-one (21) days of the 
issuance of this Proposal for Decision. An opposing party may file a response within 
fourteen (14) days after Exceptions are filed . 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

I hereby state , to the best of my knowledge , information and belief, that a copy of the 
foregoing document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter 
by Inter-Departmental mail to those parties employed by the State of Michigan and by 
UPS/Next Day Air, facsimile , and/or by mailing same to them via first class mail and/or 
certified mf il , return receipt requested , at their respective addresses as disclosed below 

this ,:;?M day of August 2018 . / _,___ _ ~ ~ 

~4,J,{1_4(~ ~ 
Christine Gibson 
Michigan Administrative Hearing System 

Catherine Kirby, Director 
Department of Insurance and Financial Services 
Director, Office of Consumer Services 
P.O. Box 30220 
Lansing , Ml 48909 

Dawn Kobus 
Department of Insurance and Financial Services 
MAHS Hearing Coordinator 
P.O. Box 30220 
Lansing , Ml 48909 

Keith D. Scales and Keith Scales Insurance Agency 
2190 Kipling Street 
Oak Park, Ml 48237 

Keith Scales Insurance Agency 
c/o Keith D. Scales, DRLP 
24123 Greenfield Road , Suite 310 
Southfield , Ml 48075 

Kevin Himebaugh 
Department of Insurance and Financial Services 
530 W. Allegan St, 7th Floor 
Lansing, Ml 48933 



17-011800 
Page 32 

Michael G. Oliva 
LOOMIS , EWERT, PARSLEY DAVIS & GOTTING 
124 W. ALLEGAN , SUITE 700 
LANSING, Ml 48933 

Wil liam R. Peattie 
Department of Insurance and Financial Services 
530 W. Allegan St. , 7th Floor 
Lansing , Ml 48933 
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